
 
AIC RUGBY SEASON SCHEDULE 2020 

Any student wishing to play rugby for Villanova in Term 3 will be placed into a team. Due to a quick turnover 
from basketball and tennis to rugby and football, we will need to have extra sessions and trials during the 
basketball and tennis season to get the students ready for contact and scrummaging. Please check the dates 
listed for training and trials and keep these dates free in your calendar.  

We will endeavour to plan all sessions to avoid clashes but in some cases, this may not be possible. All 
students will get their opportunities to push for selection during training and trial games and due to the 
nature of the programming of the rugby season, there is far greater player movement than in other team 
sports. 

AIC Rugby – 2020 Season Schedule 
All schools will be broken into two pools of four schools. The first three weeks will be played as a round 
robin with each team in the pool. After the first three rounds all schools within same the pool will be ranked. 
During the last round, which will be a finals round (12 September), schools will play the same ranked school 
in the opposite pool.  

Each school will be responsible for hosting a certain age group during the finals round. A list of the host 
Colleges is found below. Year 5&6 teams will compete on Saturday mornings as usual, however, they will 
not play finals on Saturday 12 September. The Year 5&6 teams will play another normal round on this day 
as they do not compete for premierships in the AIC competition. The opposition is yet to be determined. 

Pool A – Ashgrove, St Edmund’s, St Patrick’s and Padua 
Pool B – Villanova, St Laurence’s, Iona and St Peter’s 
 

Round 1  Saturday 22 August vs St Laurence’s College (home schedule) 

Round 2  Saturday 29 August vs Iona College (away schedule) 

Round 3  Saturday 5 September vs St Peter’s Lutheran College (home schedule) 

Finals Round   Saturday 12 September. Each AIC College will be responsible for hosting a specific age 
group on this day as per below. 

Host Colleges for Finals Round - Year 5 – St. Laurence’s College, Year 6 – St. Patrick’s College, Year 7 – 
Padua College, Year 8 – Iona College, Year 9 – Villanova College, Year 10 – St Peter’s Lutheran College, 
Opens – Marist College Ashgrove. 

AIC Regular Season Schedule – Times and Venues 
At this stage the canteen facilities at Villa Park may not be in operation during the season.  

The following schedule shall apply where possible, however Colleges may agree to play all rugby games at 
one venue. In this case, match times will be rescheduled. 

  

PLEASE NOTE – Given the Covid-19 restrictions this year, the AIC Association may change the starting 
times for all games to allow for player and spectator movement and cleaning of equipment. Please check 
the weekly schedule found on the website for the most updated draw - 
https://www.vnc.qld.edu.au/student-life/co-curricular/sport/weekly-fixtures/ 
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Home Rugby Schedule (please note these schedules may vary) 

TIME MAIN OVAL OVAL 2 OVAL 3 
9.00am 

  
9D 

10.00am 
 

10D 9C 

11.00am 
 

10C 9B 

12.00pm 3rd XV 9A 10B 

1.00pm 2nd XV 10A   
2.15pm 1st XV 

  

 
Away Rugby Schedule (please note these schedules may vary) 

TIME MAIN OVAL OVAL 2 OVAL 3 
9:00am 7C 5C 5B 

10.00am 7B 8C 5A 

11.00am 7A 8B 6B 

12.00pm 8A 6A 6C 

 

AIC Rugby Trials 
Any boy wishing to make an AIC Rugby team must complete an online ‘Trimester 2 Sign-on Form’ to register 
their interest. These forms are now completed and can be found in the AIC Rugby section on the website 
via the ‘Locker Room’.  

Year 5 and 6  

Boys in Years 5 and 6 will have the opportunity to attend three trial sessions. All trials will be conducted at 
Little Langlands. There will be an initial trial held for each year level during the week commencing Monday 
3rd August (please see trial schedule) followed by a ‘trial week’ which will commence on the week beginning 
Monday 10th August. Within this trial week the boys will have 2 trial sessions as well as a trial game against 
St Patrick’s College on Friday 14th August. The students will be walked up to the College by the coaches at 
the end of each morning session. For students training in the afternoon, coaches will meet them at the 
Junior School and walk them down to Langlands. All interested students are to attend ALL trial sessions and 
the trial game in order to assist coaches to select teams. After these trials, the coaches will then select all 
teams within that age group. Once selected all teams will then follow the training schedule as outlined on 
page 4 of this document commencing week 6 (Monday 17th August). 

 

INTERNAL TRIALS LANGLANDS PARK (Year 5&6) 

Players must have boots, jersey and mouthguards for these trials 

 Tuesday 4 August Thursday 6 August 

Little Langlands 
6.30am-8.00am 

Year 6 Year 5 
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Year 7 - Open Trials 

Boys trialling for teams from Year 7 to the Opens will have three trial sessions. There will be an initial trial 
held for each year level during the week commencing Monday 27th July (please see below). The first trial 
will be held at Little Langlands. The remaining two trials will be conducted at Villa Park for all age groups. 
Boys trialling at Villa Park will be transported to training on Tuesday and Thursday afternoons. Boys must 
then be picked up after each trial session. There will not be a return bus to the College after training. ‘Trial 
Week’ will commence on the week beginning Monday 10th August. Within this trial week, all age groups will 
have 2 trial sessions as well as a trial game against St Patrick’s College held on Friday 14th August. All 
interested students are to attend ALL trial sessions in order to assist coaches with the selection of teams. 
After these trials, the coaches will then select all teams within that age group. Once selected, all teams will 
then follow the training schedule as outlined on page 4 of this document commencing Week 6 Monday 17th 
August. 

Internal Rugby Trial Week – Planning for internal trials will be scheduled, in most cases, around basketball 
and tennis training. These internal trials will be both skills based, and games based, with the coaches taking 
the boys through contact drills and scrummaging. All rugby trials will be held in the afternoon at Langlands 
Park giving squads a 90 min session. Boys will need to be picked up promptly at 4.45pm and vacate the field 
as soon as possible. 

INTERNAL TRIALS LANGLANDS PARK (Year 7 – Opens) 

Players must have boots, jersey and mouthguards for these trials 

 Monday 
27 July 

Tuesday 
28 July 

Wednesday 
29 July 

Thursday 
30 July 

Friday 
31 July 

3:15pm -4:45pm Year 9 Year 8 Year 7 Opens Year 10 

 

AIC Rugby Trial Games 
Tuesday 4thAugust Trials vs Ashgrove for 1st, 2nd, 10A, 9A and 8A teams only  

 1st, 2nd, 10A, 9A and 8A v Ashgrove at Ashgrove. Specific time and venues TBC . The College will 
provide bus transportation to the trial game. Parents are asked to collect their son from Ashgrove 
after the game. 
 

Friday 14th August Year 5-12 AIC Rugby & Football Trials vs St Patrick’s @ Villa Park/Curlew Park 

A complete trial schedule against Marist College Ashgrove and St Patrick’s College including venues, times 
and team lists will be published in the ‘Weekly Fixtures’ in the Sport section of the College website during 
the week of the trial.  

Rugby Training Schedule  
TERM 2 TRAINING SCHEDULE - 1sts and 2nds ONLY 

The 1sts and 2nds training squads will train at Villanova Park from 16 June. This will continue every 
Tuesday and Thursday throughout the term, as well as during the holidays. The boys will need to find their 
own way to Villanova Park and will need to be picked up at the conclusion of training at 5.15pm.  
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TERM 3 RUGBY SQUADS SCHEDULE 1sts, 2nds, 10A, 9A and 8A squads 

(First four weeks of Term 3) 

The training schedule below will apply to A squads. Due to restrictions on numbers, only selected players 
will be permitted to attend. If players pull out or are injured, others will be asked to join the squad. Please 
check the AIC Rugby Union section on the web for all squads lists. All other boys will have their 
opportunities when the season proper begins. 10A and 8A squads will train once a week. 

 Tuesday 

14, 21 and 28 July and 4 August 

Thursday 

16, 23 and 30 July and 6 August 

3:45pm -5:00pm 
At Villanova Park 

1st, 2nds, 10A and 9A squads 1st, 2nds, 9A and 8A squads 

Training Schedule All Teams – Term 3 
The training schedule below will apply from week 5 (August 11th) Term 3 for all teams.  

On Tuesday and Thursday afternoons there will be transport from the College to Villa Park. Please note that 
is one way only and there is no return bus service from Villa Park. Parents are asked to collect their son 
from training at 5:00pm.  

VILLA PARK (Year 7 – Opens) 

 Tuesday Thursday 

3:45pm -5:00pm All Rugby teams Year 7 to Open All Rugby teams Year 7 to Open 

 

LITTLE LANGLANDS (Year 5 and 6) 

 Tuesday Thursday 

6:45am - 8:00am Year 6 Year 5 

3:15pm-4:30pm Year 5 Year 6 

Villanova Rugby Uniform 
 Villanova Rugby Jersey 
 Villanova Rugby Shorts (not the PE shorts/ not the Basketball shorts) 
 Villanova Rugby socks 
 Villanova Green Zip Jacket 
 

What to wear at training? – It is acceptable for rugby players to wear any coloured/club or other old clothes 
to training. Boys are not encouraged to wear their Villanova playing uniform to training but may do so if 
they wish. We certainly would not recommend rugby players to wear their PE uniform or any shirt that will 
get ripped and torn.  
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Rugby Coaches List 

TEAM COACH Mobile EMAIL 
1st XV Paul Davey 

Craig Kassulke 
0478 821 180 
0419 705 325 

Paul.davey@hotmail.com 
craig@southbankinsurancebrokers.com.au 

Manager Steve Bremner  sbremner@vnc.qld.edu.au 

2ND XV Mick Garske 
Arthur Eustace-Earle 

 
0417 639 858 

mgarske@vnc.qld.edu.au 
arthureearle@telstra.com 

3rd XV Terry Gaffney 
Mark Redmond 

0457 104 572 
0438 980 312 

Tgaff62@hotmail.com 
mark@pfhl.com.au 

4th XV Luke Cahill 
 

 
 

lcahill@vnc.qld.edu.au 
 

5th XV Harrison Foley  Harrisonfoley93@gmail.com 

10A Matt Levander 
Tony Paradies 

 
0428 683 797 

mlevander@vnc.qld.edu.au 
tparadies@bigpond.com 

10B Mannie Navarro 
Jason Harris 

 
0417 797 502 

mnavarro@vnc.qld.edu.au 
j.harris@outlook.com.au 

10C Gus Clegg 
Oscar Horton 

0449 899 881 
0403 342 698 

Gusclegg01@gmail.com 
oscarhorton24@gmail.com 

9A Jon Winsbury 
Eddie Harris 

0417 199 122 
0487 323 400 

jon.winsbury@gbtpa.com.au 
eddieharris1974@gmail.com 

9B Alisi Wilson 
Kirk Astill 

0406 527 673 
 

alisi.wilson@redsrugby.com.au 
kastill@vnc.qld.edu.au 

9C Patrick Thomas 
Connor Wadsworth 

0438 598 697 
0477 668 319 

patrickthomas1999@outlook.com 
connor.wads@gmail.com 

8A David Grigson 
Jordan Roache 

0417 614 813 
 

David.grigson@tweglobal.com 
jroache@vnc.qld.edu.au 

8B Jack O’Hare 
Alex Druery 

 
0491 355 781 

johare@vnc.qld.edu.au  
adruery01@outlook.com 

8C Dean Staley  0410 160 774 info@datelectrical.com.au 

8 Gold Sebastian Roache 0404 548 882 Roachey31@hotmail.com 
8 White Ben Druery 

Jack Druery 
 bdruery94@live.com.au 

jackldruery@outlook.com 
7A Matt Thornton 

John Tupou 
0400 198 183 
0457 651 375 

mjtho4@eq.edu.au 
jtupou51@gmail.com 

7B David Harris 
Jason Rasmussen 
Terry Donovan 

0413 601 214 
0409 151 433 
0439 840 350 

david.harris@qut.edu.au 
jason@betterstorage.com.au  
donovantj@hotmail.com 

7C Ben Lynam 
Andrew Peachey 

 blynam@vnc.qld.edu.au 
andrewpeachey@hotmail.com 

7Gold Andrew Ryan 0478 302 469 Andrew.ryan@boc.com 
Year 6 Manager    

6A Ben Francis 
Paul Keene 

0417 490 811 
0438 880 842 

ben@iconiqconstructions.com.au 
Keeno3@hotmail.com 

6B Lachlan Littleton 
Isaac Abraham 

0487 307 073 
0426 981 711 

Lachlanl690@gmail.com 
Isaacabraham151@outlook.com 

6C Nick Philips 0424 901 200 Nick.p3012@gmail.com 
6 Gold 
6 Gold 

Will Vokes 
James Muldoon 

0403 953 866 
0401 727 753 

Willvokes00@gmail.com 
Jmuldoon2001@hotmail.com  

5A David Lowe 
John Lowe 

0437 423 356 
0478 149 349 

djlowe02@icloud.com 
Johnno.lowe@gmail.com 
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Wet Weather 
Any changes/cancellations made to training due to weather or other conditions will be published on the 
Villanova App. 

Contacts 
Any issues or questions should be directed to the coaches/managers as the first point of call. The Rugby 
Co-ordinator then the Director of Sport can then be contacted if there are any other issues of concern. 
 
Rugby Co-ordinator - Mr Chris Everding – ceverding@vnc.qld.edu.au 
 
Director of Sport - Mr Craig Stariha – cstariha@vnc.qld.edu.au  
 
Hard work, dedication and attendance to all these events is needed for Villa to do well in 2020. 

5B Vaasa Afa 
Damien Lyons 

0414 780 472 
0426 690 773 

Vaasa.afa@gmail.com 
dlyconstructions@gmail.com 

5C Thomas Peel 
 

 tpeel@vnc.qld.edu.au 

5Gold Joel O’Reilly 
Jack Daly 

0431 090 527 
0447 948 725 

Joel.oreilly@icloud.com 
Jack.daly0612@outlook.com 

Skills/Coaching 
Director 

Tama Aerenga 0422 394 831 Tama.aerenga@mulford.com.au 

Rugby 
Coordinator 

Chris Everding 0447 015 576 ceverding@vnc.qld.edu.au 

Director of 
Sport 

Craig Stariha 0407 077 607 cstariha@vnc.qld.edu.au 


